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Responses and Proposed Actions
1. Traffic data in the Circulation Plan is from 1996. Is there any more data or more recent data?

2. From the Main Street Corridor Study, we have year 2000 peak hour turning movement counts for the intersection of Main St. with the Rt. 2 eastbound ramp. A comparison with the 1996 counts shows a decline in the overall peak hour turning movement volumes: down 12% in the A.M. peak hour; down 10% in the P.M. peak hour.

3. Will on-street parking be allowed on Routes 27 and 111? If so, did the Town not want the parking to be behind the buildings?
Where the density exceeds FAR 0.20 (0.10 in newest 2/23/01draft), general off-street parking will be in the rear of buildings. The right of way reservations along Main St. and Mass. Ave. (also required where FAR exceeds 0.20 (0.10)) include sufficient width for an 8-foot buffer between the sidewalks and the vehicular travel lanes. On occasion, this buffer area could be utilized for supplemental on-street parallel parking, for instance as handicapped spaces or bus or taxi bays. Note that zoning makes the necessary arrangement to set aside the additional right of way, and it would govern the initial provision of sidewalks and buffer strips. Thereafter, the management of these facilities would be under Town control, including any decisions about on-street parking spaces. Although Mass. Ave. is a State-owned highway, the extra right of way along Mass. Ave. would be under Town Control. Significant changes to Mass. Ave. traffic patterns would be coordinated with MassHighway and would need MassHighway approval. The pedestrian amenities in the additional right of way can be provided in connection with site development without necessarily changing the current vehicle travel lane arrangements.
4. Article C should include stronger language (“shall, will…”) to protect the neighbors adjacent to Kelley’s Corner.
The language in part C of Article C has been strengthened.
5. Parallel on-street parking is different than diagonal on-street parking.
We agree. In general, traffic management and space considerations favor parallel on-street parking, while many drivers prefer diagonal parking. In KC, we are proposing an 8-foot buffer between travel lanes and sidewalks that is wide enough for parallel on-street parking.
6. The traffic speeds in Kelley’s Corner are too high to create a pedestrian-friendly environment.
This comment highlights that there is more educational work to be done. We agree that current travel speeds in Kelley's Corner are not particularly comforting to pedestrians, especially where there are no sidewalks, or where the sidewalks are narrow and squeezed right adjacent to the travel lanes. There is currently nothing to slow drivers. Interestingly, speed limits will not do the trick. All speed limits must be approved by MassHighway, which posts it at the prevailing (85th percentile) speed. So, how do we slow prevailing speeds? Travel speeds and appearance of a street, including the scenery along its side, are closely related. A busier, more densely developed environment creates a psychological effect that slows drivers down. Contributing factors are: taller buildings, trees lining the street, more activity at street level including the presence of pedestrians, and some on-street parking. As the prevailing speed drops MassHighway will lower the posted speed limits. A physical factor that would supplement the appearance factor in lowering speeds is the increase in traffic signals that will slow vehicular traffic and facilitate pedestrian crossings. 
7. What can be in the 50-foot buffer near the Beverly Road neighborhood?
As of the previous zoning draft that we brought to the forum, the building set-back was 50 feet, and the buffer was 20 feet (30 by special permit if invoked). Based on the input received at the forum, we recommend another change to part C of Article C that would establish a 50-foot buffer that excludes buildings, streets, and parking lots. Its purpose is as screen to protect adjacent neighborhoods - see proposed section 5.6.3.8 and the colored sketch plans included in the package. These sketch plans are to scale, meaning that all widths and distances have real and measurable dimensions. For instance, the secondary streets are 40 feet wide, and that width stands in proportionate relationship to all other elements shown. However, the printed scale varies from sheet to sheet.
8. Page 58 of the Circulation Plan shows a secondary road connection to Beverly Road.
The connection to Beverly Road has been eliminated from the circulation plan. Based on the comments at the forum, we propose a minimum 100-foot separation of any secondary streets to an adjacent residential district. See sketch plans. Such a requirement is a little more constraining, but doable. Allowing multifamily residences helps with making efficient utilization of space. The 100-foot separation requirement precludes a connection with Beverly Road or Francine Road, although we would recommend formal pedestrian connections.
9. It does not appear that there is enough land around Nadine/Beverly Roads and businesses for setbacks, buffers, and screening to protect the neighborhood.
The sketch plans included in the package show that there is enough room for a 50-foot landscaped buffer, a 100-foot separation between residential district properties and secondary streets, and space for redevelopment in the Kelley's Corner business district.
10. The Town should have someone create a conceptual plan of the zoning article proposals. A min. and maximum concept plan could be drawn.
There are many possible scenarios that could be imagined, and no concept plan will succeed in accurately forecasting the future. There is no crystal ball for the future either under proposed zoning or under existing zoning. The enclosed sketch plans show one possible scenario, which includes a 50-foot landscaped buffer and a 100-foot secondary street setback as minimums.
11. Donelan’s Plaza would be effected and should be shown.
We are glad this was mentioned. In April 2000, Town Meeting dissolved the General Business District and re-assigned its remnants to other districts. The former Donelan's Plaza (now Acton Hardware) was included in Kelley's Corner. I recommend two minor changes in the articles that deal with this reality - see Art. A, part A, footnote (18); and Art. C, part A. All else seemed to work fine for that location.
12. Lives on Route 111, and if Route 111 were widened, the road would be 6 feet from the front door.
It turns out that the commentator lives further west from the Kelley's Corner District. No widening of the layout is proposed at his house.
13. Traffic lights may solve the traffic problems in and around the Kelley’s Corner area.
We agree. The Circulation Plan proposes several new signalized intersections that would help with turning movements, reducing vehicle speed, and easing pedestrian travel.
14. The Town cannot control the lights on Route 111 because Route 111 is owned by the State.
True. The Town has an advisory capacity. MassHighway's mode of conduct in recent years is that it will not force something against the will of a community. On the other hand, there may well be some foot-dragging when it comes to making improvements that a Town wants. MassHighway owns Rt. 111, but the Town will own all additional rights-of-way. That gives the Town some say over the outcome.
15. Owns a business 20 feet off Route 111 (oil business?). If Route 111 is widened, does the building for the business need to be moved?
We answered this clearly at the forum. As always, zoning does not require that any building that is lawfully in existence and properly maintained must be moved. If the owner decides to develop to the next higher density level of FAR 0.20 (or 0.10 in the most recent draft) relocation of buildings will become necessary. It is expected that opportunity and market demand will stimulate re-development of KC properties to a higher density level, so that the additional rights-of-way will be assembled over time as development occurs. But, nothing is perfect - chances are that there will be one or the other property that has not redeveloped at a time when additional rights-of-way are needed to make the traffic work. These issues will have to be addressed when they arise. The Town has the tools for that and the infrastructure contributions from developments could provide the funds for it.
16. Children currently cut through the property discussed above (oil business?) and it is a problem. All the proposed benches, etc., are going to become a hang out for kids (potentially increase the existing problem).
That is possible in some cases. The described problem has to do in part with the locus. The identified area is tucked away from public view and provides no encouragement towards care and civility. We think that loitering and littering problems may occur wherever people congregate, but an environment that provides comfort and beauty also instills model behavior. 
17. Another problem is that the children who currently cut through the property discussed above and hang out leave a lot of trash around the area.
See previous comment.
18. Better signage is needed.
We do not remember what signage is being referred to in this comment - traffic control signage or business signage. For business signage, the zoning bylaw keeps very close control on the proliferation and size of business signs. Some of what exists in KC may be preexisting.
19. The traffic that comes off Route 2 travels at fast speeds and this will be a safety issue.
Yes, this is a safety issue now and it will have to be addressed in the future, no matter which development direction Kelley's Corner will take.
20. Noise in the Kelley’s Corner area is an existing problem. The Town does not have a noise bylaw.
We acknowledge that noise is a problem to may people. The Town does not have a bylaw addressing noise issues. However, for the first time in Acton zoning history the zoning articles give the special permit granting authority specific authority and instruction to address and regulate noise. This is substantially more protection for residents surrounding KC than they presently have, and more than any other resident has who lives near a commercial district.
21. An engineer should draw the conceptual plan; not an artist.
Any drawing that we produce has proportionate scale for all things that matter in determining special separation and dimensional needs and requirements, whether drawn by an engineer or an artist.
22. Why change the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) to .6 FAR if a lot of properties cannot realistically achieve .6 FAR?
We received more calls on this subject after the forum. Some approached it a little differently, asking if we have provided enough incentive to overcome the strong tendency for strip mall development (parking front, building in back) that may still be profitable at FAR 0.2. On further review of the matter, we propose to lower the trigger for the new building and site design/layout requirements to FAR 0.10, to close some potential openings for creeping development in strip-mall fashion, and to limit the amount of surface parking - see 
Art. A, part A, footnote (15)
          new part B
          new part C
Art. D, new part D
All these changes need further legal review.
23. Why not wait until the sewers are up and running to determine how much can be built (what the FAR should be)?
This question will probably come several more times. Important considerations are: Zoning is only one control on development. Others are wetland protection laws, health regulations, and now sewer plant capacity considerations. The amount of sewage flow generated from a site depends on the mixture of uses on it - it can vary greatly. As long as there is capacity beyond all the paid betterment allocations, service will be provided. When capacity is maximized, no further tie-ins can be given, unless capacity is increase. When faced with this situation, alternatives for property owners and developers are postponing the development until the situation has changed; reducing flow by changing mixture of uses; or installing an on-site system. The availability of public sewers in KC is likely to trigger a flurry of new development and redevelopment efforts in Kelley's Corner. The situation is like a fork in the road. No change in zoning is likely to reinforce development patterns that reflect more of what is there. Adopting the proposed zoning changes now, before development activities get underway, helps ensure redevelopment consistent with the Kelley's Corner Plans' vision.  
24. There are a lot of children living on the north side of Nadine Road.  The 20-foot backyard setback is real close to these houses with children.  Why couldn’t the secondary road be closer to the Kelley’s Corner intersection (away from Nadine Road)?
See response to previous comment. We propose a 50' min. no build/no pavement/no street buffer and a 100' separation or secondary streets to residential districts.
25. The secondary road in the southeast quadrant could be through the parking area off Route 27 up to Massachusetts Avenue instead of further south near Nadine Road.
See responses to previous comments..
26. The location of the secondary roads should be established or set by the Town in the proposed zoning articles before the Town Meeting.
See response to previous comments. Our approach is to clearly define where the secondary streets will not go. That leaves the remainder open to desirable flexibility.
27. Will Francine Road cut through to Route 111? Plan language should state that secondary roads should not connect to existing streets in residential neighborhoods.
There will be no cut-through. The amended zoning language that requires a 100' separation effectively prevents that possibility. There never was such an intention. However, a pedestrian walkway would be desirable.
28. When will the new roads be created?
Over time as development and re-development occurs. This will be a long process.
29. The State won’t necessarily stop widening Route 111 at the end of the Kelley’s Corner district.
There is no State plan known at present that would widen Rt. 111 anywhere in Acton. We cannot predict the State's future plans nor dictate to the State what they can or cannot do with the highways they own. In recent years however, MassHighway has shown much greater sensitivity to community needs, desires, and planning efforts. It may take time to work things out with MassHighway. If we take them by their word, they want to be our partner and advocate.
30. The proposed zoning articles/plans could be good for the community and make Kelley’s Corner a nice place to go.
We agree.
31. If a bypass is needed, a good place to have one could be behind K-Mart around the entrance to K-Mart of Route 111.
Yes, something like that. The K-Mart parking lot already works like a bypass, although it is a little unorganized and therefore not as safe as it should be.
32. Any thing that accelerates development in Kelley’s Corner, near the schools (kid hang out areas), is criminal because it is not safe and encourages traffic. West Concord should be used as an example.  Do not widen the roads in Kelley’s Corner.
No response.
33. Lives and works on Route 111, and does not have a long wait at the traffic lights. The only problem is getting out of the driveway because of the speed of the vehicles driving on Route 111.  Widening the road would encourage problems.
Where widenings would occur, curb cuts would be consolidated to signal-controlled intersections. This eliminates the need for "wild" turns. Additional signals will reduce speed. There is no widening proposed or envisioned beyond the Kelley's Corner business district boundaries.
34. The Town and citizens could work with the State regarding the widening Route 111.
We agree. That is the best approach towards a desirable result.
35. Are there intermediate steps proposed/planned toward being pedestrian-friendly, before redevelopment of Kelley’s Corner occurs?
No. Historically, most pedestrian improvements in business areas have been the result of new- or re-development. Exception: recent new sidewalks on 2A, thanks to MassHighway.
36. People need to understand that the maximum FAR is without roads. In other words, the gross lot area is used to calculate the FAR and then the road area is taken out, so the lot would become smaller.
That is correct. The street right-of-way reservations are still counted as lot area to support building sizes. This is not different in result from an arrangement where sidewalks are granted in easements, and parking lot aisles are coordinated so as to provide through connection, except for two things: (1) public ownership guarantees necessary public control. (2) A street system that is separated from parking lots enhances vehicular and pedestrian safety.  
37. Page 2 of the Circulation Plan should include all the road names. Also, the map should maybe be enlarged.
We will strive to be more complete on future maps and depictions of the area.
38. What is the incentive for developers? The developers seem OK with the FAR that exists now.
See previous response under item 21 above.
39. Wishes there was a list of what exactly the Town could require of developers. In other words, a list of what the Town can control.
We are providing this separately in the package or at the hearing on 2/26/01.
40. Cannot picture how everything that is planned will physically fit in Kelley’s Corner.
We acknowledge that we are asking folks to take a leap in their imagination. It took us time and effort, too. We have tried and measured and believe that it all fits with plenty of opportunity for variety and creativity. That is what Board's, Committee's, staff and consultants are for, and they all have done their homework on this. Input at the public meetings is important as it helps refine the zoning approach.
41. Does not want a secondary road near Nadine Road!
We propose a 100-foot separation to residential properties on Nadine Road and other land in abutting residential districts. See responses to previous comments.
42. Is it possible to talk to Cisco and encourage their employees to use Route 495 and Route 2?
Yes. We think that is a reasonable approach if Cisco traffic should become a burden in Acton. Companies like Cisco can respond much better to such requests than a shopping center or a conglomerate of many small companies could.
43. There are no sidewalks around Roche Bros. Plaza. There could be some sidewalks inside the plaza; maybe along the south side of the parking lot.  Snow on the sidewalks is also an issue.
We acknowledge that snow is a problem on sidewalks everywhere in snow country. As for Acton, snow removal priority order is (1) clearing vital arterials, (2) clearing all secondary and local roads, (3) securing all roads further as needed (spot clearing, sanding, etc.), (4) sidewalks. Sidewalks are generally open and free of snow or ice 90% of the year. That is a lot of time for walking.
44. Lighting (brightness) should be looked at. There is currently too much light. A happy medium needs to be found.
We agree. The proposed zoning amendments provide for the first time explicit special permit authority to control light intensity in the Kelley's Corner District. This is more protection than in any other Acton business district.   
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